
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1201

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2nd May, 2016


Minority Teachers under SSA

1201. SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL:

 Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of teachers appointed so far under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) in Minority Concentration Districts in the country; and


(b) the rate of achievement of various target/provision/programmes earmarked for minorities under SSA during the last five years and the current year, State-wise including Assam?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): The recruitment and service conditions of teachers are primarily in the domain of State Governments/UT Administrations. The Central Government through Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) provides assistance to State Governments/UTs for additional teachers to maintain Pupil Teacher Ratio (PTR) as per the norms of Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009. The details of the number of teachers appointed so far under SSA in Minority Concentration Districts in the country are at Annexure- I.

(b): The details of the achievement of various target/provision/programmes earmarked for minorities under SSA during the last five years i.e. 2011-12, 2012-13,

2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 are at Annexure-II(A), Annexure-II(B), Annexure-

II(C), Annexure-II(D) and Annexure-II(E) respectively. The progress for the current year is not available as the year has just started.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 1201 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.05.2016 ASKED BY SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL
REGARDING “MINORITY TEACHERS UNDER SSA”.

S.No. State Minority
concentration Districts

Number of teachers appointed
under SSA upto 2015-16

1 Andaman &
Nicobar

Andaman 100
Nicobar 102

    Sub Total 202

3 Arunachal Pradesh

East Kameng 80
Lower Subansiri 91
Tawang 85
Tirap 95
Changlang 182
West Kameng 75
Papum Pare 105

    Sub Total 713

4 Assam

Barpeta 1,919
Bongaigaon 765
Cachar 2,312
Darrang 1,907
Dhubri 1,923
Goalpara 1,727
Hailkandi 523
Kamrup 830
Karimganj 1,329
Kokrajhar 1,412
Morigaon 985
Nagaon 1,698
North Cachar Hills 4,147

    Sub Total 21477

5 Bihar

Araria 7853
Darbhanga 8414
Katihar 8183
Kishanganj 3683
Purnea 7798
Sitamarhi 8146
West Champaran 9650

    Sub Total 53727

6 Delhi North East 741
Central Delhi 26

    Sub Total 767
7 Goa South Goa 3234
    Sub Total 3234

8 Haryana Mewat 254
Sirsa 130

    Sub Total 384

9 Himachal Pradesh
Kinnaur 150
Lahaul & Spiti 153

    Sub Total 303


10 Jammu & Kashmir Leh (Ladakh) 20

    Sub Total
20


11 Jharkhand

Gumla 90
Pakur 83
Sahebganj 102
Ranchi 175

    Sub Total 450

12 Karnataka
Bidar 178
Dakshin Kannada 138
Gulbarga 175

    Sub Total 491

13 Kerala

Allappuzzha 9552
Total-Ernakulam 8103
Iddukki 8350
Kozhikode 9323
Kollam 7555
Kasargod 8700
Kannur 8097
Kottayam 8725
Mallapuram 9525
Palakkad 9825
Patthanamthitta 8446

Thiruvananthapuram 8759
Thrissur 8875
Wayanad 9752

    Sub Total 123587

14 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal
1,532

    Sub Total 1532

15 Maharashtra

Mumbai (Suburban)
725

Parbhani 603
Hingoli 675
Aurangabad 788
Buldana 683
Washim 785
Akola 684
Mumbai 653
Amravati 644

    Sub Total 6240

16 Manipur

Thoubal 0
Tamenglong 0
Chandel 0
Senapati (Excl. 3 sub
divisions) 0
Churachandpur 0
Ukhrul 0

    Sub Total 0
17 Meghalaya West Garo Hills 100
    Sub Total 100


18 Mizoram
Lawngtlai 135
Mamit 110

    Sub Total 245
19 Odisha Gajapati 2537
    Sub Total 2537

20 Pondicherry Mahe 185
    Sub Total 185

21 Rajasthan Ganganagar 535
    Sub Total 535

22 Sikkim

West 0
North 0
East 0
South 0

    Sub Total 0
23 Tamil Nadu Kannayakumari 87
    Sub Total 87

24 Telangana Hyderabad 1050
    Sub Total 1050

25 Uttar Pradesh

Badaun 2345
Baghpat 5634
Bahraich 3245
Balrampur 1234
Barabanki 1089
Bareilly 3421
Bijnaur 6786
Ghaziabad 3214
J.P. Nagar 1234
Merrut 1098
Moradabad 6541
Muzaffarnagar 3214
Pillibhit 1234
Rampur 3456
Saharanpur 4021
Shrawasti 6512
Sidharth Nagar 7865
Bulandshahar 1234
Shahjahanpur 6754
Kheri 2341
Lucknow 2345

    Sub Total 74817

26 Uttarakhand
Haridwar (Roorkee)

2608

Udham Singh Nagar
2499

    Sub Total 5107

27


West Bengal


Birbhum 7853
Dakshin Dinajpur 8414
Howrah 8183
Kooch Bihar 3683
Kolkatta 7798
Malda 8146
Murshidabad 9650


Nadia 765
North 24 Parganas 2,312
South 24 Parganas 1,907
Uttar Dinajpur 1,923
Barddhaman 1,727
Sub Total 62361
Total Teachers 360151


ANNEXURE-II (A)


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1201 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.05.2016 ASKED
BY SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL REGARDING “MINORITY TEACHERS UNDER
SSA”.


Physical Progress under SSA in Minority concentration districts 2011-12

S.NO. State

Primary
schools

constructi
on Target

Cumulative
progress

upto
31.3.2012

No. of
Upper
primary
schools to
be
constructed
in districts
Target

Cumulative
progress
31.3.1015

No. of
Additional
classrooms
to be
constructed
Target

Cumulative
progress
upto
31.3.2012

No. of
New
Primary
School
to be
opened
Target

Cumulative
progress
upto
31.3.2012

No.
new
upp
prim
scho
be o
Tar

1.
Andaman &
Nicobar

5 3 0 0 61
61

6
6

2. Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 425 425 0 0

3.
Arunachal
Pradesh

69 40 1 1 443
443

57
57

4. Assam 1260 1193 0 0 8399 8399 0 0

5. Bihar 0 0 0 0 17933 17933 823 684 2

6. Delhi 0 0 0 0 91 90 0 0

7. Goa 0 0 0 0 52 42 0 0

8. Haryana 0 0 0 0 800 800 0 0
9. Himachal Pradesh 5 3 4 4 24 24 5 0

10.
Jammu &
Kashmir 5

3
0

0
27 27 0 0

11. Jharkhand 32 32 26 26 1556 1556 32 32

12. Karnataka 0 0 0 0 53 53 0 0
13. Kerala 130 87 0 0 85 85 118 118
14. Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12

15. Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 3102 3102 0 0
16. Manipur 0 0 0 0 722 722 401 401 1

17. Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18. Mizoram 15 15 17 17 10 10 15 15
19. Odisha 0 0 19 19 615 615 0 0

20. Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21. Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 357 357 0 0
22. Sikkim 1 1 0 0 24 24 1 1

23. Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24. Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 5987 5987 0 0
25. Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 542 542 0 0

26. West Bengal 0 0 0 0 4233 4233 0 0

  Total 1522 1377 67 67 45541 45530 1470 1326


ANNEXURE-II (B)


Physical Progress under SSA in Minority concentration districts 2012-13

S. NO. State

No. of
Primary

schools to be
constructed

Target

Cumulative
progress

upto
31.3.2013

No. of Upper
Primary

schools to be
constructed

Target

Cumulative
progress

upto
31.3.2013

No. of
Additio

nal
classroo

ms to
be

constru
cted

Target

Cumulative
progress upto

31.3.2013

No. of  New
Primary

School to be
opened
Target

Cumulativ
e progress
31.3.2013

P
sc
be

T

1.
Andaman &
Nicobar 8  8  0  0  5  5  15  15

2.
Andhra
Pradesh

0   0  0   0  0   0  0   0

3.
Arunachal
Pradesh 60  60  0  0  26  26  60  60

4.  Assam 0  0  0  0  3120  2807  0  0

5.  Bihar 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

6.  Delhi 1   0  1   1  50   30  2   0

7.  Haryana 0  0  1  1  197  14  0  0

8.
Himachal
Pradesh 0  0  0  0  14  8  0  0

9.
Jammu &
Kashmir 0   0  0   0  120   0  0   0

10.  Jharkhand 0   0  0   0  4255   3523  0   0

11.  Karnataka 0   0  0   0  391   391  0   0

12.  Kerala 0  0  0  0  37  37  0  0

13.
Madhya
Pradesh 0  0  0  0  21  21  3  3

14.  Maharashtra 0  0  174  63  521  188  0  0

15.  Manipur 47  34  0  0  14  0  63  63

16.  Meghalaya 0  0  0  0  25  25  0  0

17.  Mizoram 0  0  0  0  2  2  0  0

18.  Odisha 0  0  19  19  473  473  0  0

19.  Puducherry 0   0  0   0  0   0  0   0

20.  Rajasthan 0  0  0  0  69  69  0  0

21.  Sikkim 0  0  0  0  3  3  0  0

22.  Tamil Nadu 0  0  0  0  26  23  0  0

23.
Uttar
Pradesh 0  0  0  0  5088  4670  0  0

24.  Uttarakhand 15  15  0  0  326  243  15  15

25.  West Bengal 100  59  166  14  30334  21600  100  19


S. NO. State

No. of
Primary

schools to be
constructed

Target

Cumulative
progress

upto
31.3.2013

No. of Upper
Primary

schools to be
constructed

Target

Cumulative
progress

upto
31.3.2013

No. of
Additio

nal
classroo

ms to
be

constru
cted

Target

Cumulative
progress upto

31.3.2013

No. of  New
Primary

School to be
opened
Target

Cumulativ
e progress
31.3.2013

P
sc
be

T

  Total 231   176  361   98  45117   34158  258   175


ANNEXURE-II (C)


Physical Progress under SSA in Minority concentration districts 2013-14

S.No. State

No. of
Primary

schools to be
constructed

Target Cumulative
Achievemen
t31.3.2014

No. of
Upper

Primary
schools to

be
constructed
in districts

Target

Cumulative
Achievement

31.3.2014

No. of
Additional

classrooms to
be

constructed
Target

Cumulative
Achieveme

nt upto
31.3.2014

No. of
New

Primary.
School to
be opened

Target

Cumulat
ive

Achieve
ment
upto

31.3.2014

P
s
b

1.
Andaman &
Nicobar

1   1   0   0   1   1   1   0

2. Andhra Pradesh 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

3. Arunachal Pradesh 22   22   15   15   0   0   22   22

4. Assam 15   11   1   1   0   0   0   0

5. Bihar 136   131   0   0   0   0   0   0

6. Delhi 0   0   0   0   20   20   0   0

7. Goa 0   0   0   0   0     0   0   0

8. Haryana 1   0   1   1   0   0   1   1

9. Himachal Pradesh 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

10. Jammu & Kashmir 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

11. Jharkhand 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

12. Karnataka 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

13. Kerala 10   10   22   22   0   0   0   0

14. Madhya Pradesh 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

15. Maharashtra 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

16. Manipur 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

17. Meghalaya 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

18. Mizoram 0   0   3   0   0   0   0   0

19. Odisha 30   16   0   0   102   99   30   30

20. Puducherry 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

21. Rajasthan 8   4   0   0   0   0   0   0

22. Sikkim 1   1   0   0   0   0   1   0

23. Tamil Nadu 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

24. Uttar Pradesh 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

25. Uttarakhand 0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

26. West Bengal 78   78   0   0   0   0   78   78


S.No. State

No. of
Primary

schools to be
constructed

Target Cumulative
Achievemen
t31.3.2014

No. of
Upper

Primary
schools to

be
constructed
in districts

Target

Cumulative
Achievement

31.3.2014

No. of
Additional

classrooms to
be

constructed
Target

Cumulative
Achieveme

nt upto
31.3.2014

No. of
New

Primary.
School to
be opened

Target

Cumulat
ive

Achieve
ment
upto

31.3.2014

P
s
b

  Total 302   274   42   39   123   120   133   131


ANNEXURE-II (D)


Physical Progress under SSA in Minority concentration districts 2014-15

S. NO. State

No. of
Primary

schools to be
constructed
in districts

Target

Cumulative
Achievement

upto
31.12.2014

No. of upper
Primary

schools to be
constructed
in districts

Target

Cumulative
Achievement

upto
31.12.2014

No. of
Additional
classrooms

to be
constructed
in districts

Target

Cumulative
Achievement

upto
31.12.2014

1.
Andaman &
Nicobar

0     0 0 0 5     0

2.
Arunachal
Pradesh

110     105 0 0 55     55

3.  Andhra Pradesh 0     0 0 0 0     0

4.  Assam 7     7 0 0 57     57

5.  Bihar 104     104 0 0 4232     4021

6.  Delhi 0     0 0 0 40     38

7.  Goa 0     0 0 0 0     0

8.  Haryana 0     0 0 0 0     0

9.
Himachal
Pradesh 0

0 0 0
0

0

10.
Jammu &
Kashmir 0

0 0 0
0

0

11.  Jharkhand 12    12 7 0 0    0

12.  Karnataka 0     0 0 0 66     24

13.  Kerala 0     0 0 0 6     6

14.  Madhya Pradesh 0    0 0 0 0    0

15.  Maharashtra 0     0 0 0 652     263

16.  Manipur 0     0 0 0 0     0

17.  Meghalaya 0    0 0 0 0    0

18.  Mizoram 2     0 0 0 0     0

19.  Odisha 0     0 0 0 0     0

20.  Puducherry 0    0 0 0 0    0

21.  Rajasthan 22     10 0 0 43     24

22.  Sikkim 0     0 0 0 0     0

23.  Tamil Nadu 0     0 0 0 0     0

24.  Telangana 0     0 0 0 3     3

25.  Uttar Pradesh 0     0 0 0 1153     297

26.  Uttarakhand 0     0 0 0 181     181


27.  West Bengal 0     0 0 0 0     0

  Total 257     238     7     0 6493     4969


Physical Progress under SSA in Minority concentration districts 2015-16

S.No. State/UT Names
Target Primary schools to be

constructed
 Cumulative Achievement

upto 31.12.2015
Additional Classrooms construction Target

1. Andaman & Nicobar 0     0     0

2. Arunachal Pradesh 0     0     17

3. Assam 76     55     5811

4. Bihar 0     0     0

5. Delhi 0     0     8

6. Goa 0     0     0

7. Haryana 0     0     0

8. Himachal Pradesh 0     0     0

9. Jammu & Kashmir 0     0     0

10. Jharkhand 0     0     0

11. Karnataka 0     0     13

12. Kerala 0     0     12

13. Madhya Pradesh 0     0     0

14. Maharashtra 0     0     27

15. Manipur 0     0     0

16. Meghalaya 0     0     0

17. Mizoram 0     0     0

18. Odisha 0     0     0

19. Puducherry 0    0     0

20. Rajasthan 0     0     0

21. Sikkim 2     0     4

22. Tamil Nadu 0     0     10

23. Telangana 0     0     0

24. Uttar Pradesh 0     0     0

25. Uttarakhand 0     0     151

26. West Bengal 0     0     0

  Total 78     55     6053

